GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 13543 of H.A. Paine, pursuant to Paragraph
8207.11 of the Zoning Regulations, for variances from the
use provisions (Sub-section 3101.1) and from the prohibition
against allowing a drivewav to be less than fourteen feet in
width (Sub-section 7206.7) for a proposed driveway in an
R-1-B District to serve commercial uses in a C-1 District at
the premises 1212 Jackson Street, N.E., (Square 3931, Lot
28).

HEARING DATE: September 16, 1981
DECISION DATE: October 7, 1981

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject property is located on the north side
of Jackson Street, N.E. approximately 100 feet east of the
intersection of Jackson and 12th Streets. It is in an R-1-B
District at premises known as 1212 Jackson Stret, N.E.

2. The property is currently vacant.

3. The site is approximately 5,000 square feet in area
and is L-shaped. The site has approximately twenty=-five
feet of frontage along Jackson Stret and extends
approximately 150 feet in depth parallel to 12th Street.

4. The R-1-B District requires a minimum lot area of
5,000 square feet and a minimum lot width of fifty feet.
The District permits a maximum lot occupancy of fifty
percent, and a height of forty feet and three stories.

5. The applicant proposes to use a portion of the
subject lot as a driveway to gain access to the rear of his
business, American Tools, Inc., which does not have alley
access.

6. The American Tools, Inc., on Lot 806, Square 3931,
is located in the C-1 District and abuts the subject site at
the rear for a distance of 42.5 feet.

7. The applicant proposes to park five trucks at the
rear of American Tools, Inc. in a space approximately 42.5
feet by 25.0 feet. No parking storage or maintenance will
occur on the subject lot. The five trucks would use the
proposed driveway between 8:00 a.m.. and 5:00 p.m. on
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weekdays only, and employees would take the trucks home
during non-business hours.

8. The applicant proposes to provide a fourteen foot
wide asphalt driveway on the subject lot from Jackson Street
to serve the parking lot at the rear of American Tools, Inc.
The driveway would serve no other business.

9. The applicant stated he was not seking a variance
from the prohibition against allowing a driveway to be less
than fourteen feet in width under Sub-section 7206.7 of the
Zoning Regulations.

10. The applicant proposes to install a seven foot
high chain link fence along the northern and eastern
property lines, a gate at the Jackson Street frontage and
landscaping as shown on Exhibit No. 22 of the record.

11, No written report was filed by Advisory
Neighborhood Commission 5A. However, the single member
Commissioner from ANC 5A-09 appeared at the public hearing,
sought clarifying remarks from the applicant and stated he
was not opposed to the application.

12. There was no opposition to the granting of this
application at the public hearing or of record.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the foregoing findings of fact and the
evidence of record, the Board concludes that the applicant
is seeking a use variance, the granting of which requires
the showing of an undue hardship inherent in the property
itself. The site has a width of twenty-five feet for a
depth of 100 feet from its frontage on Jackson Street. The
site, therefore, is a sub-standard lot, and not suitable for
use as a single family dwelling. The Board therefore
concludes that the hardship is inherent in the property.

The applicant's proposed use as a driveway will not
adversely affect adjoining property The Board further
concludes that the relief can be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially
impairing the intent, purpose and integrity of the =zone
plan. Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the application be
GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

a. The driveway shall service only the property at
3219 - 12th Street, and no others.

b. The driveway shall be fenced and locked during
non-business hours. The chain link fence shall be
designed to include strips of vinyl or other
material interwoven in the links of the fence.



BZA APPLICATION NO. 13543

FAGE 3
c. The driveway and parking area shall conform to the
design standards of Article 72 of the Zoning
Regulations.

d. The landscaping shall be provided as shown on
Exhibit No. 22 of the record. All other areas
outside the fourteen foot driveway and parking area
shall be planted with grass. All landscaping and
grass areas shall be maintained in a healthy
growing condition and neat appearance.

VOTE: 5-0 (Walter B. Lewis, Charles R. Norris, Douglas
J. Patton, William F. McIntosh and Connie Fortune
to grant).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: ka\ E*,hAN\

STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

T AN
FINAL DATE OF ORDER: JAN 19105

UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS, "NO
DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN
DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL
RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING
ADJUSTMENT."

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS
AFTER THE FEFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH
PERIOD AN APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE
OF OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES,
INVESTIGATIONS AND INSPECTIONS.



